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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Explanation of general view 

1 Button
2 Red indicator
3 Battery cartridge
4 Star marking
5 Slide switch
6 Dial
7 Front lamp
8 Indication lamp

9 Application tool installation bolt
10 Holes in the application tool
11 Protrusions of the tool flange
12 Hex wrench
13 Tighten
14 Adapter (required for some 

application tools)
15 Nozzle band

16 Dust nozzle
17 Dust attachment
18 Felt ring
19 Pad
20 Holes in the tool
21 Protrusions on the nozzle band

SPECIFICATIONS  

• Due to our continuing programme of research and
development, the specifications herein are subject to
change without notice. 

• Specifications and battery cartridge may differ from
country to country. 

• Weight, with battery cartridge, according to EPTA-Pro-
cedure 01/2003

ENE080-1

Intended use
The tool is intended for sawing and cutting wood, plastic,
gypsum, non-ferrous metals, and fastening elements (e.
g. unhardened nails and staples). It is also intended for
working soft wall tiles, as well as dry sanding and scrap-
ing of small surfaces. It is especially for working close to
edge and flush cutting.

GEA010-1

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

WARNING Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future refer-
ence.

GEB094-2

CORDLESS MULTI TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS
1. This power tool is intended to function for saw-

ing, cutting, grinding and sanding. Read all
safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and
specifications provided with this power tool.
Failure to follow all instructions listed below may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

2. Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces,
when performing an operation where the cutting
accessory may contact hidden wiring. Cutting
accessory contacting a “live” wire may make
exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and
could give the operator an electric shock.

3. Use clamps or another practical way to secure
and support the workpiece to a stable platform.
Holding the work by hand or against your body
leaves it unstable and may lead to loss of control.

4. Always use safety glasses or goggles. Ordinary
eye or sun glasses are NOT safety glasses.

5. Avoid cutting nails. Inspect workpiece for any
nails and remove them before operation.

6. Hold the tool firmly.
7. Make sure the application tool is not contacting

the workpiece before the switch is turned on.
8. Keep hands away from moving parts.
9. Do not leave the tool running. Operate the tool

only when hand-held.
10. Always switch off and wait for the blade to come

to a complete stop before removing the blade
from the workpiece.

11. Do not touch the application tool or the work-
piece immediately after operation; they may be
extremely hot and could burn your skin.

12. Do not operate the tool at no-load unnecessarily.
13. Always use the correct dust mask/respirator for

the material and application you are working
with.

Model BTM40 BTM50

Oscillation per minute 6,000 – 20,000 (min–1)

Oscillation angle, left/right 1.6° (3.2° total)

Overall length 324 mm

Net weight
without dust extraction attachment 1.9 kg 2.0 kg

with dust extraction attachment 2.0 kg 2.1 kg

Rated voltage D.C. 14.4 V D.C. 18 V
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14. Some material contains chemicals which may be
toxic. Take caution to prevent dust inhalation
and skin contact. Follow material supplier safety
data.

15. This tool has not been waterproofed, so do not
use water on the workpiece surface.

16. Ventilate your work area adequately when you
perform sanding operations.

17. Use of this tool to sand some products, paints
and wood could expose user to dust containing
hazardous substances. Use appropriate respira-
tory protection.

18. Be sure that there are no cracks or breakage on
the pad before use. Cracks or breakage may
cause a personal injury.

19. Do not use accessories which are not specifi-
cally designed and recommended by the tool
manufacturer. Just because the accessory can be
attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe
operation.

20. Wear personal protective equipment. Depend-
ing on application, use face shield, safety gog-
gles or safety glasses. As appropriate, wear
hearing protectors, gloves and workshop apron
capable of stopping small abrasive or workpiece
fragments. The eye protection must be capable of
stopping flying debris generated by various opera-
tions. The dust mask or respirator must be capable
of filtrating particles generated by your operation.
Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise may
cause hearing loss.

21. Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work
area. Anyone entering the work area must wear
personal protective equipment. Fragments of
workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away
and cause injury beyond immediate area of opera-
tion.

22. Never lay the power tool down until the acces-
sory has come to a complete stop. The spinning
accessory may grab the surface and pull the power
tool out of your control.

23. Do not run the power tool while carrying it at
your side. Accidental contact with the accessory
could snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into
your body.

24. Do not operate the power tool near flammable
materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

25. Do not use accessories that require liquid cool-
ants. Using water or other liquid coolants may result
in electrocution or shock.

26. Always be sure that the tool is switched off and
unplugged or that the battery cartridge is
removed before carrying out any work on the
tool.

27. Always be sure you have a firm footing. Be sure
no one is below when using the tool in high loca-
tions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

WARNING:
DO NOT let comfort or familiarity with product
(gained from repeated use) replace strict adherence
to safety rules for the subject product. MISUSE or
failure to follow the safety rules stated in this instruc-
tion manual may cause serious personal injury.

ENC007-7

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FOR BATTERY CARTRIDGE
1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-

tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using bat-
tery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion. 

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them out
with clear water and seek medical attention right
away. It may result in loss of your eyesight. 

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:
(1) Do not touch the terminals with any conduc-

tive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a container

with other metal objects such as nails, coins,
etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water or
rain.

A battery short can cause a large current flow,
overheating, possible burns and even a break-
down.

6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in
locations where the temperature may reach or
exceed 50°C (122°F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if it
is severely damaged or is completely worn out.
The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Tips for maintaining maximum battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely

discharged.
Always stop tool operation and charge the bat-
tery cartridge when you notice less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery cartridge.
Overcharging shortens the battery service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tempera-
ture at 10°C – 40°C (50°F – 104°F). Let a hot bat-
tery cartridge cool down before charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge once in every six
months if you do not use it for a long period of
time.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

WARNING:
• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and

battery cartridge is removed before adjusting or
checking function on the tool. Failure to switch off
and remove the battery cartridge may result in serious
personal injury from accidental start-up.
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Installing or removing battery cartridge (Fig. 1)

CAUTION: 
• Always switch off the tool before installing or removing

of the battery cartridge.
• Hold the tool and the battery cartridge firmly when

installing or removing battery cartridge. Failure to
hold the tool and the battery cartridge firmly may cause
them to slip off your hands and result in damage to the
tool and battery cartridge and a personal injury.

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.
To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip it
into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place with a
little click. If you can see the red indicator on the upper
side of the button, it is not locked completely.

CAUTION: 
• Always install the battery cartridge fully until the red

indicator cannot be seen. If not, it may accidentally fall
out of the tool, causing injury to you or someone
around you.

• Do not install the battery cartridge forcibly. If the car-
tridge does not slide in easily, it is not being inserted
correctly.

Battery protection system (Lithium-ion battery 
with star marking) (Fig. 2)
Lithium-ion batteries with a star marking are equipped
with a protection system. This system automatically cuts
off power to the tool to extend battery life.
The tool will automatically stop during operation if the
tool and/or battery are placed under one of the following
conditions:
• Overloaded:

The tool is operated in a manner that causes it to draw
an abnormally high current.
In this situation, slide the slide switch on the tool toward
the “O (OFF)” position and stop the application that
caused the tool to become overloaded. Then slide the
slide switch toward the “I (ON)” position again to
restart.
If the tool does not start, the battery is overheated. In
this situation, let the battery cool before sliding the slide
switch toward the “I (ON)” position again.

• Low battery voltage:
The remaining battery capacity is too low and the tool
will not operate. In this situation, remove and recharge
the battery.

Switch action (Fig. 3)

CAUTION: 
• Before installing the battery cartridge into the tool,

always check to see that the tool is switched off.

To start the tool, slide the slide switch toward the “I (ON)”
position.
To stop the tool, slide the slide switch toward the
“O (OFF)” position.

Adjusting the orbital stroke rate (Fig. 4)
The orbital stroke rate is adjustable. To change the orbital
stroke rate, turn the dial between 1 and 6. The higher the
number is, the higher the orbital stroke rate is. Preset the
dial to the number suitable for your workpiece.

NOTE:
• The dial cannot be turned directly from 1 to 6 or from 6

to 1. Forcing the dial may damage the tool. When
changing the dial direction, always turn the dial moving
it through each intermediate number.

Lighting up the front lamp (Fig. 5)

WARNING:
• Never look into the light directly. Direct light causes

damage to your eyes.

Slide the slide switch toward the “I (ON)” position to light
up the front lamp. The lamp keeps on lighting while the
switch is the “I (ON)” position. The light automatically
goes out after pressing the rear of the slide switch, and
then sliding the slide switch toward the “O (OFF)” posi-
tion.

Overload protection
When the tool is overloaded and the tool temperature
reaches a certain level, the front lamp blinks and the tool
automatically stops. Remove a cause of overload to
restart.

Indication lamp (Fig. 6)
• When the remaining battery capacity gets low, the indi-

cation lamp blinks.
• When the remaining battery capacity gets much lower,

the tool stops during operation and the indication lamp
lights up about 10 seconds.

At this time, remove the battery cartridge from the tool
and charge it.

ASSEMBLY

CAUTION: 
• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the bat-

tery cartridge is removed before carrying out any work
on the tool.

Installing or removing application tool (optional 
accessory) (Fig. 7, 8 & 9)

WARNING:
• Do not install application tool upside down. Installing

application tool upside down may damage the tool and
cause serious personal injury.

• Install attachment tool in the correct direction according
to your work. Application tool can be installed at an
angle of every 30 degree.

Put an application tool (optional accessory) on the tool
flange so that the protrusions of the tool flange fit in the
holes in the application tool and secure the application
tool by tightening the bolt firmly with the hex wrench.
When using sanding application tool, mount the applica-
tion tool on the sanding pad so that it matches the sand-
ing pad direction.
The sanding pad has a hook and loop type fitting system
which allows easy and rapid fitting of a sanding paper.
As sanding papers have holes for dust extraction, mount
a sanding paper so that the holes in a sanding paper
match those in the sanding pad.
To remove a sanding paper, raise its end and peel it off.
Loosen and remove the application tool installation bolt
using a hex wrench and then take off the application tool.

When using application tools with a different type of
installation section, use a correct adapter (optional
accessory).
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Hex wrench storage (Fig. 10)
When not in use, store the hex wrench as shown in the
figure to keep it from being lost.

OPERATION

WARNING:
• Before starting the tool and during operation, keep your

hand and face away from the application tool.
• Do not apply excessive load to the tool which may

cause a motor lock and stop the tool.

Cutting, sawing and scraping (Fig. 11)
Put the application tool on the workpiece.
And then move the tool forward so that the application
tool movement does not slow down.

NOTE: 
• Forcing or excessive pressure on the tool may reduce

efficiency.
• Before cutting operation, it is recommended to preset

the orbital stroke rate 4 – 6.

Sanding (Fig. 12)

WARNING:
• Do not reuse a sanding paper used for sanding metal

to sand wood.
• Do not use a worn sanding paper or sanding paper

without grit.

Apply a sanding paper on the workpiece.

NOTE: 
• Using a test material sample to try is recommendable

to determine a correct orbital stroke rate suitable for
your work.

• Use a sanding paper with the same grit until sanding
the whole workpiece is completed. Replacing a sand-
ing paper with different grit sanding paper may not get
a fine finish.

Dust extraction attachment (optional accessory) 
(Fig. 13 & 14)
• Install dust nozzles and dust attachment.
• Install the nozzle band on the tool so that its protru-

sions fit in the holes in the tool to secure it. 
• Put the felt ring and the sanding pad on the dust attach-

ment and then secure them with the application tool
installation bolt.

When you wish to perform cleaner operation, connect a
vacuum cleaner to your tool. Connect a hose of vacuum
cleaner to the dust extraction attachment (optional
accessory).

MAINTENANCE

CAUTION: 
• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the bat-

tery cartridge is removed before attempting to perform
inspection or maintenance.

• Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, alcohol or the
like. Discoloration, deformation or cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
carbon brush inspection and replacement, any other
maintenance or adjustment should be performed by
Makita Authorized Service Centers, always using Makita
replacement parts.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

CAUTION: 
• These accessories or attachments are recommended

for use with your Makita tool specified in this manual.
The use of any other accessories or attachments might
present a risk of injury to persons. Only use accessory
or attachment for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regarding
these accessories, ask your local Makita Service Center.

• Segment saw blade
• Round saw blade
• Plunge cut saw blade
• Scraper (rigid)
• Scraper (flexible)
• Serrated seg blade
• General joint cutter
• HM remover
• HM seg saw blade
• HM sanding plate
• Diamond seg sawblade
• Sanding pad
• Adapter
• Abrasive paper delta (red / white / black)
• Fleece delta (medium / coarse / without grit)
• Polishing felt delta
• Hex wrench
• Dust extraction attachment
• Makita genuine battery and charger

NOTE: 
• Some items in the list may be included in the tool pack-

age as standard accessories. They may differ from
country to country.

ENG905-1
Noise
The typical A-weighted noise level determined according
to EN60745:

Work mode: sanding
Sound pressure level (LpA): 78 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

The noise level under working may exceed 80 dB (A).

Work mode: cutting with plunge cut saw blade
Model BTM40
Sound pressure level (LpA): 82 dB (A)
Sound power level (LWA): 93 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

Model BTM50
Sound pressure level (LpA): 84 dB (A)
Sound power level (LWA): 95 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

Work mode: cutting with segmential saw blade
Sound pressure level (LpA): 81 dB (A)
Sound power level (LWA): 92 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

Work mode: scraping
Model BTM40
Sound pressure level (LpA): 81 dB (A)
Sound power level (LWA): 92 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

Model BTM50
Sound pressure level (LpA): 83 dB (A)
Sound power level (LWA): 94 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

Wear ear protection
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ENG900-1
Vibration
The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) determined
according to EN60745: 

Work mode: sanding
Vibration emission (ah): 2.5 m/s2 or less
Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

Work mode: cutting with plunge cut saw blade
Model BTM40
Vibration emission (ah): 9.5 m/s2

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

Model BTM50
Vibration emission (ah): 10.0 m/s2

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

Work mode: cutting with segmential saw blade
Model BTM40
Vibration emission (ah): 5.0 m/s2

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

Model BTM50
Vibration emission (ah): 5.5 m/s2

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

Work mode: scraping
Model BTM40
Vibration emission (ah): 7.5 m/s2

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

Model BTM50
Vibration emission (ah): 9.5 m/s2

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

ENG901-1

• The declared vibration emission value has been mea-
sured in accordance with the standard test method and
may be used for comparing one tool with another.

• The declared vibration emission value may also be
used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

WARNING:
• The vibration emission during actual use of the power

tool can differ from the declared emission value
depending on the ways in which the tool is used.

• Be sure to identify safety measures to protect the oper-
ator that are based on an estimation of exposure in the
actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of
the operating cycle such as the times when the tool is
switched off and when it is running idle in addition to
the trigger time).

ENH101-15

For European countries only

EC Declaration of Conformity
We Makita Corporation as the responsible
manufacturer declare that the following Makita
machine(s):
Designation of Machine: 
Cordless Multi Tool
Model No./ Type: BTM40, BTM50
are of series production and
Conforms to the following European Directives: 

2006/42/EC
And are manufactured in accordance with the following
standards or standardised documents: 

EN60745
The technical documentation is kept by our authorised
representative in Europe who is:

Makita International Europe Ltd.
Michigan Drive, Tongwell, 
Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, England

20.10.2011

Tomoyasu Kato
Director

Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,

Anjo, Aichi, 446-8502, JAPAN
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NEDERLANDS (Originele instructies)

Verklaring van algemene gegevens 

1 Knop
2 Rode indicator
3 Accu
4 Stermarkering
5 Stroomschakelaar
6 Instelknop
7 Voorste lamp
8 Verklikkerlampje

9 Werktuigmontagebout 
10 Openingen in het werktuig
11 Nokken van de werktuigflens
12 Zeskant-inbussleutel
13 Vastdraaien
14 Adapter (vereist voor bepaalde 

werktuigen)
15 Mondstukklem

16 Stofmondstuk
17 Stofzuigaansluitstuk
18 Vilten ring
19 Schuurblok
20 Openingen in gereedschap
21 Nokken aan de mondstukklem

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS  

• In verband met ononderbroken research en ontwikke-
ling behouden wij ons het recht voor bovenstaande
technische gegevens te wijzigen zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving. 

• De technische gegevens de accu kunnen van land tot
land verschillen. 

• Gewicht, inclusief accu, volgens de EPTA-procedure
01/2003

ENE080-1

Doeleinden van gebruik
Dit gereedschap is bestemd voor het zagen en snijden in
hout, plastic, gipsplaten, lichte metalen en sommige
montagematerialen (zoals zachte spijkers en nieten). Het
is tevens bestemd voor het werken met zachte wandte-
gels en het droog schuren en afkrabben van kleine
oppervlakken. Het is bij uitstek geschikt voor werken
langs randen en voor egaal bijsnijden.

GEA010-1

Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor elek-
trisch gereedschap

WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen en alle instructies. Het niet volgen van de
waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot elektrische
schokken, brand en/of ernstig letsel.

Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies om in de
toekomst te kunnen raadplegen.

GEB094-2

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR DE 
SNOERLOZE ZAAG- EN SCHUURMACHINE
1. Dit elektrisch gereedschap is bestemd voor

zagen, snijden, slijpen en polijsten. Lees alle vei-
ligheidsvoorschriften, aanwijzingen, afbeeldin-
gen en technische specificaties behorend bij dit
gereedschap aandachtig door. Als u niet alle
onderstaande aanwijzingen naleeft, kan dat resulte-
ren in brand, elektrische schokken en/of ernstig let-
sel. 

2. Houd elektrisch gereedschap alleen vast aan de
geïsoleerde handgrepen wanneer de kans
bestaat dat het werktuig in aanraking komt met
verborgen bedrading. Als een draad die onder
stroom staat wordt ingesneden, kunnen de metalen
delen van het gereedschap ook onder stroom
komen te staan en kunt u een gevaarlijke schok krij-
gen.

3. Gebruik klemmen of dergelijke voorzieningen
om uw werkstuk aan een stabiele ondergrond
vast te klemmen. Een werkstuk dat u in de hand
houdt of tegen uw lichaam aan drukt, kan al te vrije-
lijk bewegen en onhoudbaar worden.

4. Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril,stofbril of -mas-
ker. Een gewone bril of zonnebril biedt NIET de
nodige veiligheid.

5. Zorg dat u niet in spijkers snijdt. Controleer uw
werkstuk vooraf op de aanwezigheid van spij-
kers en verwijder die.

6. Houd het gereedschap stevig vast.
7. Let vooral op dat het werktuig bij inschakelen

nog niet in aanraking komt met uw werkstuk.
8. Kom met uw handen niet te dicht bij bewegende

onderdelen.
9. Laat het gereedschap niet ingeschakeld achter.

Schakel het gereedschap alleen in wanneer u het
stevig vasthoudt.

Model BTM40 BTM50

Oscillaties per minuut 6 000 – 20 000 (min–1)

Uitslaghoek links/rechts 1,6° (totaal 3,2°)

Totale lengte 324 mm

Nettogewicht
zonder stofzuigaansluitstuk 1,9 kg 2,0 kg

met stofzuigaansluitstuk 2,0 kg 2,1 kg

Nominale spanning D.C. 14,4 V D.C. 18 V
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10. Schakel eerst het gereedschap uit en wacht tot
het werktuig volledig tot stilstand is gekomen,
voordat u het gereedschap van het werkstuk
haalt.

11. Raak het werktuig of het bewerkte deel van uw
werkstuk niet onmiddellijk na het werk aan; deze
delen kunnen bijzonder heet worden en u zou
zich kunnen branden.

12. Laat het gereedschap niet onnodig lang draaien
in onbelaste toestand.

13. Gebruik altijd het juiste stofmasker of ademha-
lingsapparaat voor het materiaal en de toepas-
sing waar u aan werkt.

14. Bepaalde materialen kunnen giftige chemicaliën
bevatten. Vermijd dan het contact met uw huid
en zorg dat u geen stof inademt. Volg de veilig-
heidsvoorschriften van de fabrikant van het
materiaal.

15. Dit gereedschap is niet waterdicht, dus zorg dat
er geen water op de oppervlakken van uw werk-
stuk komt.

16. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie bij het schuren
van werkstukken.

17. Bij gebruik van dit gereedschap voor het schu-
ren van bepaalde materialen, verf en houtsoor-
ten kunt u worden blootgesteld aan stof dat uw
gezondheid kan schaden. Gebruik een geschikt
stofmasker of ademhalingsapparaat.

18. Controleer of er geen barsten of scheuren in het
schuurblok zijn voordat u gaat werken. Barsten
of breuken zouden kunnen leiden tot lichamelijk
letsel.

19. Gebruik geen accessoires die niet specifiek ont-
worpen en goedgekeurd zijn door de fabrikant
van dit gereedschap. Ook al past een accessoire
wel op uw elektrisch gereedschap, dan nog staat dit
niet altijd garant voor een veilige werking.

20. Draag beschermende kleding en dergelijke.
Afhankelijk van de toepassing dient u ook een
gezichtsmasker, veiligheidsbril of stofmasker te
dragen. Draag naar vereist ook oorbeschermers,
werkhandschoenen en een werkschort dat
bescherming biedt tegen rondvliegende spaan-
ders of scherp gruis.  Een afdoende oogbescher-
ming moet in staat zijn om tijdens het werk
rondvliegende spaanders of scherp gruis tegen te
houden. Het stofmasker of ademhalingsapparaat
moet alle vrijkomende deeltjes uit de lucht die u
inademt te filteren. Langdurige blootstelling aan hard
lawaai kan uw gehoor aantasten.

21. Houd omstanders op veilige afstand tijdens het
gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap. Iedereen
die uw werkterrein betreedt, moet beschermende
kleding dragen. Er zouden splinters van uw werk-
stuk of van een afgebroken accessoire kunnen rond-
vliegen, met kans op verwondingen, ook buiten uw
onmiddellijke werkomgeving.

22. Leg het gereedschap altijd pas neer nadat het
werktuig volledig tot stilstand is gekomen. Als
het werktuig nog draait, kan het de ondergrond aan-
grijpen en het gereedschap uit uw handen trekken.

23. Loop niet met het gereedschap terwijl het nog
draait. Als het werktuig tegen uw kleding aan zou
komen, kan de draaibeweging het tegen uw lichaam
aan trekken, met kans op letsel.

24. Gebruik het gereedschap niet in de buurt van
licht ontvlambare materialen. Als er vonken over-
springen, zou er brand kunnen ontstaan.

25. Gebruik geen accessoires waarvoor koeling met
vloeistof vereist is. Het gebruik van water of een
andere koelvloeistof kan leiden tot een elektrische
schok, met gevaar voor elektrocutie.

26. Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld
en de accu is verwijderd alvorens enig werk aan
het gereedschap uit te voeren.

27. Zorg ook altijd dat u stevig op een solide bodem
staat. Let bij het werken op hoge plaatsen op dat
er zich niemand recht onder u bevindt.

BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN. 

WAARSCHUWING:
Laat u NIET misleiden door een vals gevoel van com-
fort en bekendheid met het gereedschap (na veelvul-
dig gebruik) en neem alle veiligheidsvoorschriften
van het betreffende gereedschap altijd strikt in acht.
VERKEERD GEBRUIK of het niet naleven van de vei-
ligheidsvoorschriften in deze gebruiksaanwijzing
kan leiden tot ernstige verwondingen.

ENC007-7

BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN 

VOOR ACCU
1. Lees alle voorschriften en waarschuwingen op

(1) de acculader, (2) de accu, en (3) het product
waarvoor de accu wordt gebruikt, aandachtig
door alvorens de acculader in gebruik te nemen.

2. Neem de accu niet uit elkaar.
3. Als de gebruikstijd van een opgeladen accu aan-

zienlijk korter is geworden, moet u het gebruik
ervan onmiddellijk stopzetten. Voortgezet
gebruik kan oververhitting, brandwonden en
zelfs een ontploffing veroorzaken.

4. Als er elektrolyt in uw ogen is terechtgekomen,
spoel dan uw ogen met schoon water en roep
onmiddellijk de hulp van een dokter in. Elektrolyt
in de ogen kan blindheid veroorzaken.

5. Voorkom kortsluiting van de accu:
(1) Raak de accuklemmen nooit aan met een

geleidend materiaal.
(2) Bewaar de accu niet in een bak waarin

andere metalen voorwerpen zoals spijkers,
munten e.d. worden bewaard.

(3) Stel de accu niet bloot aan water of regen.
Kortsluiting van de accu kan oorzaak zijn van
een grote stroomafgifte, oververhitting, brand-
wonden, en zelfs defecten.

6. Bewaar het gereedschap en de accu niet op
plaatsen waar de temperatuur kan oplopen tot
50°C of hoger. 

7. Werp de accu nooit in het vuur, ook niet wanneer
hij zwaar beschadigd of volledig versleten is. De
accu kan namelijk ontploffen in het vuur.

8. Wees voorzichtig dat u de accu niet laat vallen
en hem niet blootstelt aan schokken of stoten.

9. Gebruik nooit een beschadigde accu.

BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN.
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Tips voor een maximale levensduur van de accu
1. Laad de accu op voordat hij volledig ontladen is. 

Stop het gebruik van het gereedschap en laad de
accu op telkens wanneer u vaststelt dat het ver-
mogen van het gereedschap is afgenomen.

2. Laad een volledig opgeladen accu nooit opnieuw
op. Als u de accu te veel oplaadt, zal hij minder
lang meegaan.

3. Laad de accu op bij een kamertemperatuur tus-
sen 10°C en 40°C. Laat een warme accu afkoelen
alvorens hem op te laden.

4. Laad de accu zeker elk half jaar een keer op, ook
als u deze geruime tijd lang niet gebruikt.

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE FUNCTIES

WAARSCHUWING:
• Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en

de accu ervan is verwijderd alvorens de functies op
het gereedschap af te stellen of te controleren. Ver-
geten het apparaat uit te schakelen en de accu te ver-
wijderen kan leiden tot ernstige verwondingen, als het
apparaat plotseling zou starten.

Aanbrengen en verwijderen van de accu (Fig. 1)

LET OP: 
• Schakel altijd het gereedschap uit voordat u de accu

aanbrengt of verwijdert.
• Houd het gereedschap en de accu stevig vast wan-

neer u de accu aanbrengt of verwijdert. Als u het
gereedschap en de accu niet stevig vasthoudt, zou er
iets uit uw handen kunnen glippen, met gevaar voor
schade aan het gereedschap of de accu en eventuele
verwonding.

Om de accu te verwijderen, schuift u deze uit het gereed-
schap los terwijl u de knop voorop de accu ingedrukt
houdt.
Voor het aanbrengen van de accu plaatst u de tong van
de accu in de groef van de behuizing en schuift u de
accu op zijn plaats. Schuif de accu er altijd volledig in tot-
dat die op zijn plaats vast klikt. Wanneer de rode indica-
tor op de bovenkant van de knop nog zichtbaar is, zit de
accu niet volledig erin.

LET OP: 
• Schuif de accu volledig erin totdat de rode indicator niet

meer zichtbaar is. Als u dit nalaat, zou de accu uit het
apparaat kunnen vallen en uzelf of anderen kunnen
verwonden.

• Druk de accu er niet met kracht in. Als de accu er niet
soepel in gaat, houdt u die waarschijnlijk in de ver-
keerde stand.

Accubeveiligingssysteem (lithium-ionenaccu met 
een stermarkering) (Fig. 2)
Lithium-ionenaccu’s met een stermarkering zijn voorzien
van een beveiligingssysteem. Dat kan automatisch de
stroomtoevoer afsluiten om de levensduur van de accu
te verlengen.
Het gereedschap kan tijdens gebruik automatisch stop-
pen wanneer het gereedschap en/of de accu aan één
van de volgende omstandigheden wordt blootgesteld:

• Overbelasting:
Als het gereedschap wordt gebruikt op een manier die
een abnormaal hoge stroomsterkte vergt.
In dat geval schuift u de stroomschakelaar van het
gereedschap naar de “O (OFF)” stand en verhelpt u de
oorzaak van de overbelasting. Vervolgens schuift u de
stroomschakelaar terug in de “I (ON)” stand om
opnieuw te starten.
Als het gereedschap niet start, kan de accu oververhit
zijn. In dat geval laat u de accu even afkoelen voordat
u de stroomschakelaar weer in de “I (ON)” stand zet.

• Onvoldoende accuspanning:
Als de resterende accuspanning onvoldoende is, zal
het gereedschap niet starten. In dat geval verwijdert u
de accu en laadt u die opnieuw op.

Schakelaarwerking (Fig. 3)

LET OP: 
• Alvorens de accu in het gereedschap te plaatsen, dient

u er zeker van te zijn dat het gereedschap is uitgescha-
keld.

Om het gereedschap te starten, schuift u de stroomscha-
kelaar in de “I (ON)” stand.
Om het gereedschap te stoppen, schuift u de stroom-
schakelaar in de “O (OFF)” stand.

Instellen van het draaislagtempo (Fig. 4)
Het draaislagtempo is instelbaar. Om het draaislagtempo
in te stellen, draait u de instelknop in een stand van 1 tot
6. Hoe hoger de cijferwaarde, des te hoger het draaislag-
tempo. Stel de instelknop in op een cijferwaarde die
geschikt is voor uw werkstuk.

OPMERKING:
• De instelknop kan niet direct worden teruggedraaid van

1 naar 6 of doorgedraaid van 6 naar 1. Als u de instel-
knop forceert, wordt het gereedschap beschadigd.
Wanneer u de stand van de instelknop verandert,
draait u deze door alle tussenliggende nummers heen.

Aandoen van de voorste lamp (Fig. 5)

WAARSCHUWING:
• Kijk nooit direct in de lamp. Het directe lamplicht kan

schadelijk zijn voor uw ogen.

Schuif de stroomschakelaar naar de “I (ON)” stand zodat
de voorste lamp gaat branden. De lamp blijft branden
zolang de schakelaar in de “I (ON)” stand staat. Het licht
dooft automatisch wanneer u op de achterkant van de
stroomschakelaar drukt en dan die schakelaar naar de
“O (OFF)” stand schuift.

Beveiliging tegen overbelasting
Wanneer het gereedschap overbelast raakt en de tempe-
ratuur tot een bepaald peil stijgt, gaat de voorste lamp
knipperen en dan stopt het gereedschap automatisch.
Los de oorzaak van de overbelasting op, om dan
opnieuw te starten.

Verklikkerlampje (Fig. 6)
• Wanneer de accu nog maar weinig stroom kan leveren,

gaat het verklikkerlampje knipperen.
• Wanneer de accu vrijwel geheel leeg is, stopt het

gereedschap tussentijds en blijft het verklikkerlampje
ongeveer 10 seconden lang branden.

Dan verwijdert u de accu uit het gereedschap en laadt u
die op.
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INEENZETTEN

LET OP: 
• Controleer altijd of het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld

en de accu ervan is verwijderd alvorens enig werk aan
het gereedschap uit te voeren.

Aanbrengen en verwijderen van werktuigen 
(optioneel accessoires) (Fig. 7, 8 en 9)

WAARSCHUWING:
• Pas op dat u het werktuig niet ondersteboven aan-

brengt. Als u het werktuig ondersteboven plaatst, kan
dat het werktuig beschadigen en soms zelfs ernstig let-
sel veroorzaken.

• Monteer het werktuig in de juiste richting, die het best
voldoet voor uw werkstuk. Het werktuig kan worden
gemonteerd in enkele standen, met 30 graden er tus-
sen.

Plaats een werktuig (optionele accessoire) op de werk-
tuigflens, zodat de nokken van de werktuigflens precies
in de openingen van het werktuig vallen, en zet dan het
werktuig vast door de bout stevig aan te draaien met de
zeskant-inbussleutel.
Bij gebruik van het schuurwerktuig, brengt u het werktuig
zo op het schuurblok aan dat het overeenkomt met de
richting van het schuurblok.
Het schuurblok heeft een bevestigingsvlak met klitten-
band, zodat u het schuurpapier er snel en gemakkelijk op
kunt bevestigen.
In het schuurpapier zijn openingen voor afzuigen van het
stof, dus zorgt u bij het aanbrengen dat die gaten samen-
vallen met de openingen in het schuurblok.
Om het schuurpapier te verwijderen, trekt u het uiteinde
omhoog en pelt u het los. Draai de werktuigmontagebout
met een zeskant-inbussleutel los, verwijder de bout en
dan het werktuig.

Voor gebruik van werktuigen met een afwijkend aansluit-
stuk maakt u gebruik van een geschikte aansluitadapter
(optioneel accessoire).

Bewaren van de zeskant-inbussleutel (Fig. 10)
Wanneer u de zeskant-inbussleutel niet gebruikt, bergt u
die op zoals getoond in de afbeelding, om de sleutel niet
te verliezen.

BEDIENING

WAARSCHUWING:
• Kom vóór en tijdens het werken met het gereedschap

niet met uw handen of uw gezicht in de buurt van het
werktuig.

• Zorg dat het werktuig niet al te zwaar belast wordt,
want daardoor kan de motor van het gereedschap
blokkeren en afslaan.

Snijden, zagen en schuren (Fig. 11)
Plaats het werktuig op uw werkstuk.
Beweeg dan het gereedschap naar voren, zodanig dat
dit de beweging van het werktuig niet vertraagt.

OPMERKING: 
• Als u het forceert of te veel druk uitoefent op het

gereedschap, wordt de werking minder doeltreffend.
• Vóór het snijden is het aanbevolen het draaislagtempo

in te stellen op 4 – 6.

Polijsten (Fig. 12)

WAARSCHUWING:
• Schuurpapier dat al voor metaal is gebruikt mag u niet

meer voor hout gebruiken.
• Gebruik geen versleten schuurpapier of schuurpapier

zonder korrel.

Plaats het schuurpapier tegen uw werkstuk aan.

OPMERKING: 
• Het is aanbevolen even proef te draaien met wat test-

materiaal, om vooraf het juiste draaislagtempo voor uw
werkstuk te bepalen.

• Blijf schuurpapier van dezelfde korrelgrootte gebruiken
totdat uw hele werkstuk volledig is geschuurd. Als u het
schuurpapier tussentijds vervangt door een fijnere of
grovere gradatie, kunt u soms geen goede afwerking
verkrijgen.

Stofzuigaansluitstuk (optioneel accessoire) 
(Fig. 13 en 14)
• Monteer de stofmondstukken en het stofzuigaansluit-

stuk.
• Monteer de mondstukklem zodanig op het gereed-

schap dat de nokken in de sleuven van het gereed-
schap passen, om het vast te zetten. 

• Plaats de vilten ring en het schuurblok op het stof-
zuigaansluitstuk en zet ze dan vast met de werktuig-
montagebout.

Wanneer u stofvrij wilt werken, kunt u een stofzuiger op
uw gereedschap aansluiten. Sluit de slang van de stof-
zuiger aan op het stofzuigaansluitstuk (optioneel acces-
soire).

ONDERHOUD

LET OP: 
• Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en de

accu is verwijderd voordat u inspecties of onderhoud
gaat verrichten, uitgezonderd de volgende controle-
punten met betrekking tot het lampje.

• Gebruik nooit benzine, wasbenzine, thinner, alcohol en
dergelijke. Hierdoor kunnen verkleuring, vervormingen
en barsten worden veroorzaakt.

Om de VEILIGHEID en BETROUWBAARHEID van het
gereedschap te verzekeren, dienen alle reparaties,
inspectie en vervanging van koolborstels, en alle andere
onderhoudswerkzaamheden of afstellingen te worden
uitgevoerd door een erkend Makita servicecentrum, en
dit uitsluitend met gebruik van originele Makita vervan-
gingsonderdelen.
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OPTIONELE ACCESSOIRES

LET OP: 
• Deze accessoires of hulpstukken worden aanbevolen

voor gebruik met het Makita gereedschap dat in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing is beschreven. Bij gebruik van
andere accessoires of hulpstukken bestaat er gevaar
voor persoonlijke verwonding. Gebruik de accessoires
of hulpstukken uitsluitend voor hun bestemde doel.

Raadpleeg het dichtstbijzijnde Makita Servicecentrum
voor verder advies of bijzonderheden omtrent deze
accessoires.

• Segmentzaagblad
• Rond zaagblad
• Zaagblad voor diepe insnede
• Schraper (onbuigzaam)
• Schraper (buigzaam)
• Gekarteld segmentzaagblad
• Universeel voegenmes
• HM verwijderaar
• HM segmentzaagblad
• HM schuurplaat
• Diamant-segmentzaagblad
• Schuurblok
• Adapter
• Schuurpapier-delta (rood/wit/zwart)
• Kunstvacht-delta (midden/grof/zonder korrel)
• Polijstvilt-delta
• Zeskant-inbussleutel
• Stofzuigaansluitstuk
• Originele Makita accu en acculader

OPMERKING: 
• Sommige onderdelen in deze lijst kunnen bij het

gereedschap zijn meeverpakt als standaard-accessoi-
res. Deze kunnen van land tot land verschillen.

ENG905-1
Geluidsniveau
De typisch, A-gewogen geluidsniveaus vastgesteld vol-
gens EN60745:

Toepassing: schuren
Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 78 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Tijdens het werken kan het geluidsniveau 80 dB (A) over-
schrijden.

Toepassing: snijden met het zaagblad voor diepe
insnede

Model BTM40
Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 82 dB (A)
Geluidsvermogenniveau (LWA): 93 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Model BTM50
Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 84 dB (A)
Geluidsvermogenniveau (LWA): 95 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Toepassing: snijden met het segmentzaagblad
Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 81 dB (A)
Geluidsvermogenniveau (LWA): 92 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Toepassing: afschrapen
Model BTM40
Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 81 dB (A)
Geluidsvermogenniveau (LWA): 92 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Model BTM50
Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 83 dB (A)
Geluidsvermogenniveau (LWA): 94 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Draag oorbeschermers
ENG900-1

Trilling
De totaalwaarde van de trillingen (triaxiale vectorsom)
vastgesteld volgens EN60745: 

Toepassing: schuren
Trillingsemissie (ah): 2,5 m/s2 of lager
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

Toepassing: snijden met het zaagblad voor diepe
insnede

Model BTM40
Trillingsemissie (ah): 9,5 m/s2

Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

Model BTM50
Trillingsemissie (ah): 10,0 m/s2

Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

Toepassing: snijden met het segmentzaagblad
Model BTM40
Trillingsemissie (ah): 5,0 m/s2

Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

Model BTM50
Trillingsemissie (ah): 5,5 m/s2

Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

Toepassing: afschrapen
Model BTM40
Trillingsemissie (ah): 7,5 m/s2

Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

Model BTM50
Trillingsemissie (ah): 9,5 m/s2

Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

ENG901-1

• De opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde is gemeten vol-
gens de standaardtestmethode en kan worden gebruikt
om dit gereedschap te vergelijken met andere gereed-
schappen.

• De opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde kan ook worden
gebruikt voor een beoordeling vooraf van de blootstel-
ling.

WAARSCHUWING:
• De trillingsemissie tijdens het gebruik van het elektrisch

gereedschap in de praktijk kan verschillen van de
opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde afhankelijk van de
manier waarop het gereedschap wordt gebruikt.

• Zorg ervoor dat veiligheidsmaatregelen worden getrof-
fen ter bescherming van de operator die zijn gebaseerd
op een schatting van de blootstelling onder praktijkom-
standigheden (rekening houdend met alle fasen van de
bedrijfscyclus, zoals de tijdsduur gedurende welke het
gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en stationair draait,
naast de ingeschakelde tijdsduur).
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ENH101-15

Alleen voor Europese landen

EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit
Wij, Makita Corporation, als de verantwoordelijke
fabrikant, verklaren dat de volgende Makita-
machine(s):
Aanduiding van de machine: 
Snoerloze zaag- en schuurmachine
Modelnr./Type: BTM40, BTM50
in serie zijn geproduceerd en
Voldoen aan de volgende Europese richtlijnen: 

2006/42/CE
En zijn gefabriceerd in overeenstemming met de vol-
gende normen of genormaliseerde documenten: 

EN60745
De technische documentatie wordt bewaard door onze
erkende vertegenwoordiger in Europa, te weten:

Makita International Europe Ltd.
Michigan Drive, Tongwell, 
Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, Engeland

20.10.2011

Tomoyasu Kato
Directeur

Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,

Anjo, Aichi, 446-8502, JAPAN
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